

No. 23-1105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY HIGGINS, in his official capacity as District
Attorney of Hays County, Texas, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036

Hannah Kieschnick
PUBLIC JUSTICE
474 14 St., Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612

James A. Hemphill
Counsel of Record
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY,
HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue
Suite 2700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5762
jhemphill@gdhm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Mickey H. Osterreicher
General Counsel
NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION
FINNERTY OSTERREICHER
& ABDULLA
70 Niagara Street
Buffalo, NY 14202

David A. Schulz
Tobin Raju
MEDIA FREEDOM AND
INFORMATION ACCESS
CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

Alicia Wagner Calzada
Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION
ALICIA WAGNER CALZADA,
PLLC
926 Chulie Drive
Suite 16
San Antonio, TX 78216

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT1

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s bifurcated standing analysis conflicts with this Court’s precedent and creates a circuit split that will sow confusion.....1

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s rejection of strict scrutiny conflicts with this Court’s precedent, deepens existing circuit conflicts and will sow confusion.....6

 C. Respondents’ vehicle concerns are illusory.10

 D. Chapter 423 inflicts real harm that warrants review.....13

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	1, 3
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	2
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	10
<i>Collins v. Yellin</i> , 594 U.S. 243 (2021)	5
<i>Crane v. Texas</i> , 766 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Greenberg v. Lehocky</i> , 81 F.4th 376 (3d Cir. 2023)	2

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	2, 3, 5
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	12
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	4
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	6
<i>Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	10
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	11
<i>N. Ins. Co. of New York v. Chatham Cnty.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006)	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	13
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	4

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	2, 3, 4
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	10
<i>Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain</i> , 65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	8, 9
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024)	7
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	2, 5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13
